– liquidity contingency planning.

The Bank’s foreign operations have liquidity
management frameworks that are similar to the Bank’s

framework. Local deposits are managed from a liquidity
risk perspective based on the local management
frameworks and regulatory requirements.

(iii) Market risk

Market risk arises from changes in market prices and
rates (including interest rates, credit spreads, equity
prices, foreign exchange rates and commodity prices),
the correlations among them, and their levels of
volatility.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk, inclusive of credit spread risk, is the
risk of loss due to the following: changes in the level,
slope and curvature of the yield curve; the volatility of
interest rates; mortgage prepayment rates; changes in
the market price of credit; and the creditworthiness of a
particular issuer.

Interest rate sensitivity

Based on the Bank’s interest rate positions, the following table shows the pro-forma after-tax impact on the Bank’s net
income over the next twelve months and economic value of shareholders’ equity of an immediate and sustained 100 and
200 basis point (bp) increase and decrease in interest rates across major currencies as defined by the Bank.

As at

April 30, 2013 January 31, 2013 April 30, 2012

Net income Economic value

($ millions)

Canadian

dollar

Other

currencies Total

Canadian

dollar

Other

currencies Total
Net

income
Economic

value
Net

income
Economic

value

+ 100 bps $ 32 $(19) $ 13 $(373) $(359) $ (732) $(45) $ (718) $ 144 $(309)
- 100 bps (46) 30 (16) 192 329 521 28 506 (108) 219

+ 200 bps $ 62 $(33) $ 29 $(852) $(699) $(1,551) $(95) $(1,514) $ 311 $(648)
- 200 bps (101) 61 (40) 89 573 662 65 901 (209) 320

Non-trading foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss due to changes
in spot and forward rates, and the volatility of currency
exchange rates.

As at April 30, 2013, a one per cent increase (decrease)
in the Canadian dollar against all currencies in which
the Bank operates decreases (increases) the Bank’s
before-tax annual earnings by approximately $33 million
(January 31, 2013 – $37 million; April 30, 2012 –

$37 million) in the absence of hedging activity, primarily
from exposure to U.S. dollars. A similar change in the
Canadian dollar as at April 30, 2013, would increase